CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF ESQUIMALT

ADVISORY PLANNING COMMISSION

. AGENDA
TUESDAY MAY 16, 2017
7:00 P.M.
ESQUIMALT COUNCIL CHAMBERS
MEMBERS: Nick Kovacs David Schinbein
Lorne Argyle Christina Hamer
Berdine Jonker Graeme Dempster

Amy Higginbotham

COUNCIL LIAISON: Councillor Beth Burton-Krahn

Councillor Olga Liberchuk

STAFF LIAISON: Trevor Parkes, Senior Planner

SECRETARY: Pearl Barnard

M.
V.

V.

CALL TO ORDER

LATE ITEMS

ADOPTION OF AGENDA

ADOPTION OF MINUTES — February 21, 2017
STAFF REPORTS

1) DEVELOPMENT VARIANCE PERMIT
398 Constance Avenue
PID 009-337-288, Lot 6, Suburban Lot 51, Esquimalt District, Plan 61A

Purpose of the Application:

The property owners are proposing to repair the existing deck which is deteriorating. The
deck was built by a previous owner, without a permit, and located partially on the
neighbour's property. The owners are proposing to remove the sections of deck that are
currently on the neighbour’s property. Due to the topography of the site, moving the
deck any further from the property line would prove difficult and require removal of the
stairs that access the backyard. Therefore, a variance is being requested. A
development variance permit is required before a building permit could be issued for the
repairs to the deck.

RECOMMENDATION:

The Advisory Planning Commission recommends to Council that the application for a
Development Variance Permit authorizing the construction as shown on plans prepared
by MTG Drafting, stamped “Received April 27, 2017", and sited as detailed on the
survey plans prepared by Kenneth Ng, BCLS stamped “Received April 27, 2017 and
including the following relaxations to Zoning Bylaw, 1992, No. 2050, for the development
located at PID 009-337-288, Lot 6, Suburban Lot 51, Esquimalt District, Plan 61A [398
Constance Avenue), be forwarded to Council with a recommendation to either approve,
or deny the application; and include reasons for the recommendation.

Zoning Bylaw, 1992, No. 2050, Section 36. (9)(a)(ii) — Siting Requirements —
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Principal Building - A 2.9 metre decrease to the requirement that no principal
building shall be located within 3.0 metres of an Interior Side Lot Line, specifically
for the deck located at the rear of the principal building. [ie. from 3.0 metres to 0.1
metresj

2) Development Permit and Development Variance Permit
1151 Colville Road
PID 006-327-800
Lot 10, Block 17, Section 10, Esquimalt District, Plan 2546

Purpose of the Application:

The applicant is proposing to remove the existing dwelling and construct side by side
strata titled Two Family Residential dwelling on the subject property. The property is
currently zoned Two Family/ Single Family Residential [RD-3] [attached]. This two-unit
dwelling is subject to Development Permit Area No. 5 — Enhanced Design Contro!
Residential; therefore a Development Permit is required before a Building Permit can be
issued.

RECOMMENDATION:

The Advisory Planning Commission recommends to Council that the application for a
Development Variance Permit and a Development Permit limiting the form and character
of the development, and authorizing the construction as shown on architectural plans
prepared by Virtual Home Design stamped “Received January 31, 2017”, and sited as
detailed on the survey plans prepared by Explorer Surveying Inc., stamped “Received
January 31, 2017", and including the foliowing variance for the development located at
1151 Colville Road [PID 006-327-800] and legally described as Lot 10, Block 17, Section
10, Esquimalt District, Pian 2546, be forwarded to Council with a recommendation to
either approve, approve with conditions, or deny the application; and provide
reasons for the recommendation.

Zoning Bylaw, 1992, No. 2050, Section 40 (9) (a) (ii) Siting Requirements - Principal
Building - Side Setback. A 0.83 metre reduction to the requirement that, “In the case

where a Parcel is not served by a rear lane, one (1) Side Yard shall not be less than 3
metres” from 3.0 metres to 2.33 metres.

3) Interim Amendments Td Zoning Bylaw 1992, No. 2050

Purpose of the Application:

This interim amendment bylaw is intended to provide clarification for Council, staff,
residents and developers for Esquimalt’'s Zoning Bylaw 1992, No. 2050; and addresses
issues that have arisen since the last amendments to the Zoning Bylaw.

RECOMMENDATION:

That the Advisory Planning Commission [APC] consider the included zoning
amendments [Appendix ‘A’] to Zoning Bylaw 1992, No. 2050, provides comments on the
proposed changes to the regulations; and make a recommendation to either approve,
or deny the changes; with reasons for the recommendation.
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Vi PLANNER’S STATUS REPORT
VIl.  COUNCIL LIAISON
VII.  INPUT FROM APC TO STAFF

IX. NEXT REGULAR MEETING
Tuesday, June 20, 2017

X. ADJOURNMENT



CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF ESQUIMALT

ADVISORY PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING MINUTES
HELD ON
TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 21, 2017
ESQUIMALT COUNCIL CHAMBERS

LATE ITEMS

MEMBERS PRESENT: David Schinbein (CHAIR)  Lorne Argyle
Christina Hamer Amy Higginbotham
Graeme Dempster Nick Kovacs
REGRETS: Berdine Jonker
STAFF LIAISON: Trevor Parkes, Senior Planner \\\\\\\\
STAFF: Karen Hay, Planner %\\&\\\\\\
COUNCIL LIAISON: Councillor Beth B_urton;\l\@{\\\\t}ﬁ
Councillor Olga leem@@;@
. 8 \\\\\\
SECRETARY: Pearl Barnard \ . . \\\\\\
. CALL TO ORDER \ \\\\\\\\ \\§
The Chair called the meetin \\\\\ 4 N
g to of \_\ii\\oo_ : )

Vi.

No late items \\\R\\\\\\\\\\
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ADOPTION OF \\h{?A \
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Sy \ \\\

g h : \\\Qﬁy\Nick K
The MBion CARRIED g <

s that the agenda be adopted as circulated.

(9]

ry 1

TES — Jani ,

A N

yl\\\xiond\e\}\@w Amy Higginbotham that the minutes of the Advisory
N

\ Y lorne Argyle
Planning %\ ission hel nuary 17, 2017 be adopted as circulated. The Motion CARRIED
§>\

UNANIMOUSLY.

BUSINESS FROM ¢
/D

i 2

@

There was no outsta business from the Minutes.
STAFF REPORTS

1} DEVELOPMENT PERMIT
1122 Craigflower Road i
[PID 003-329-127, Lot a, Section 11, Esquimalt District, Plan 221 76]

Karen Hay outlined that the applicant is seeking a Development Permit for the proposed single
family infill home. Ms. Hay explained that the property was rezoned in 2010 and at that time a
Development Permit was issued, but has since expired.

Chase Robertson, Owner / Applicant and Barbara Robertson were in attendance
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Chase Robertson outlined that no changes had been made since the previous application.

APC Questions and Comments:

* A member inquired about item #38 (solar ready) on the Green Building Checklist and
asked the applicant if the home would be solar ready. Mr. Chase advised that the
plans submitted for the Development Permit Application are preliminary plans only, and
that construction plans are being prepared.

* A member asked if the proposed dwelling would be higher than the house that is
located to the north. Mr. Chase advised that it would not.

RECOMMENDATION:

Moved by Nick Kovacs, seconded by Graeme Dempster: That the Esquimalt Advisory
Planning Commission [APC] provide Council with comments on the form and character of the
new home and landscaping proposed for 1122 Craigflower Road; as illustrated in the
architectural drawings prepared by Banks Design,:the landscaping plan prepared by Koi
Dragon Enterprises Ltd., and sited as shown on the site pIé‘hgjpr‘epared by Wey Mayenburg
Land Surveying Inc., ali stamped “Received February 3, 2017"; be forwarded to Council with a
recommendation of approval as the development complements the character of the

neighbourhood. The Motion Carried Unanimously.

2) DEVELOPMENT VARIANCE PERMIT
1036 Munro Street :

[PID 017-444-837, Lot A, Section 11, Esquimalt District Plan VIP52814]
Karen Hay outlined that the propérty-\\owhéﬁ;\;h_gg started: -onstruction of an accessory building
[shed] on the property without contacting the‘municipality to determine the correct siting for an
accessory building. - Ms. Hay then explained that the construction does not require a building
permit as the building is not over 10.0 square metres in area, but the building does need to be

sited appropriately. As the owner wishes tg:keep the building where it is currently located he is
requesting the two'siting varianges. i

nattendance

Andrew Paing,pApplica’ﬁtifw __

Andrew Paine presented the application. "Mr. Paine started by apologizing for not doing his
proper due diligence with the siting of the shed. He explained that they had lost some items to
theft in the past and realized that they needed secure outdoor storage. He then gave an
overview of the proposed design, material and chosen location for the shed.

Chair thanké'd‘thg applican‘t;ifér the presentation.

APC Questions andComments

* A member asked staff; if the shed was freestanding [not secured to a foundation],
would a variance still be required? Ms. Hay advised that any accessory building that is
not sited according to regulations would require a variance.

* A member asked whether the existing accessory building could accommodate the extra
storage that is required. Mr. Paine advised it could not; as it is being used as livable
space by my parents who are the other owners of the property, when they come to visit.

* A concern was raised that the proposed shed would have a visible impact on the
neighbourhood.

* A member thought the variances were reasonable. The separation between the two
buildings seems appropriate and with the wide boulevard on the other side of the fence,
no sight lines would be obstructed.
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* A member expressed a concern with the height of the shed. To improve the look from
the side, the member thought the shed should be lower and parallel to the dormer roof.
Mr. Parkes clarified that the building design satisfies the minimum requirements for the
allowable height for an accessary building.

RECOMMENDATION:

Moved by Graeme Dempster, seconded by Nick Kovacs: That the Esquimalt Advisory
Planning Commission recommends to Council that the application for a Development Variance
Permit authorizing the construction of an accessory building as shown on the plans stamped
‘Received January 31, 2017", and sited as detailed on the survey plans prepared by Powell
and Associates, BCLS stamped “Received January 31, 2017 and including the following
relaxations to Zoning Bylaw, 1992, No. 2050, for the de\/&{\\i\;\wnt located at PID 017-444-
837, Lot A, Section 11, Esquimalt District Plan VIP5A§§§§036 Munre Street], be forwarded to
Council with a recommendation of approval; as o variances requested are reasonable

and sight lines are not obstruqted. \\\i\\\\%\g\\ \\

Ol ) .
Zoning Bylaw, 1992, No. 2050, Section 34\&§ E\S)(ii) - Side\ ethack: a 2.98 metre reduction

\ig\exterior side lot Tﬁ\\&t\e from 3.6 metres to 0.62

to the required 3.6 metre side setback fro;.\\

metres]; \\ \
Zoning Bylaw, 1992, No. 2050, Section 34 \ iv) = Buildi arafion: a 1.1 metre
L

reduction to the required 2.5 me S\
building [i.e. from 2.5 metres to%ﬁ\%

X
The Motion Carried (2 opposedﬁ

3) REZONING APPRLIC;
460 Head sgg\§§§§\\\\\\\\\\\\
“Marinaview? .
460 Head StF\\\\}}@[@t 10,\"‘\‘\§ \ ;Q 11, Esquimalt District, Plan 292]
464 Head Stre%l}i\\o\\\& i{\\\\g\,Secti : &1 Esquimalt District, Plan 292]
A \\\\\\\\\ N ) \\\ N \
ev@%ﬁ%\%\%@e\d tﬁ\\\\\e\ app}c\%\\%\i \g% ting a change in zoning from the current mix
}\1 [Single FE::\[!\_iand \\§\'§ est Ba\\?}mmerciall zoning to a Comprehensive
spment zone [ j\\ 0 fa%\\ the consolidation of the two subject properties and
an e e
128:a new five sto?% , commiergial/ residential mixed use building containing 3 ground
o g 12 resice
g\: (o]}

floor con \-\\r\cial space aﬁt\\Z res \ ial units. Underground parking would be provided with
the access' si\c\ﬁore Street through the underground parkade for the West Bay Triangle

!
.
i
Mark Lindholm, © !%%EH ant, Peter Hardcastle, Hillel Architecture, Karen Hillel, Hilie!

2l
Architecture and Ma&'ﬁ@ aszewski, Consultant were in attendance.

Development.\-‘

Peter Hardcastle presented the application. Mr. Hardcastle outlined that the proposed
development, stating that it is a companion project to the West Bay Triangle Development. He
then outlined the history of the project and gave an overview of the proposed site plan, building
design and materials and parking for the project.

Chair thanked the applicant for the presentation.

APC Questions and Comments:
¢ Members were positive about the project and had the following comments: like the
design, glad to see the additional commercial space in that area and the development
is going to be a wonderful addition to the neighbourhood.
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Vil.

* A member asked staff if the ground floor commercial space could potentially be
converted to residential in the future. Mr. Parkes advised that it could be written into
the zone that a minimum amount of ground floor commercial space is required thereby
ensuring space is not converted to residential use.

* A member asked if the underground parking was open to the public. Mr. Hardcastle
advised that a pass card would be required.

» What is the proposed construction schedule for the West Bay Triangle and MarinaView
developments? Mr. Hardcastle advised that both projects will start as soon as approval
is in place.

* Members suggested the applicant consider enclosing the porte cochere and adding
additional commercial space. Members commented that the enclosure would improve
safety along Head Street, add additional commerg\'\gk\gpace and allow for increased on-
street parking in front of the building. Member éf eed that if the porte cochere is

oy
O

enclosed, the APC members support that no. 30 nal on-site parking would be
ers sup X :

required. | §\§\\§\\\\§

RECOMMENDATION: 2 %

Moved by Amy Higginbotham, seconded% orne Argyle: Th \qgimalt Advisory
Planning Commission recommends that th \3\,\ lication for, rezoning o facilitate consolidation
i Stahd Lyall 6t Mitahew f
of two properties located between Head Streef\\igL \l§ eet to permﬁ\i\%\\g\w five storey,
commercial/ residential mixed \%\%\ \u\\ilding contaﬁgg;%@g und floor commereial space oriented
toward Head Street and 12 res&s\?%%g its, and in %@rating siting, height and massing
consistent with architectural plan%\e}\\%%{\py Hillel \Rﬁi\i\\ecture, stamped "Received January
18, 2017” be forwarded to Counc\iti it \\;\\3\\%?_ mena\i\\‘ 0 for approval with the
condition that the g\\gg\\\t%%\c%\nt consia‘\\\\\ N %'\s re of the. orte cochere to add
commercial spa&g\g\%ﬁidh\ﬁ%\at sucht

enc 3\\\&% 5:supported by the APC without the
provision of argj‘\\\ 5 @%\\\\ \
The reason: The\\\%\
Guidelines and the O

) i \ N {\\1\\8\
\erally co§\‘\§\\ \

&gnt with the West Bay Neighbourhood Design
nk

N
sial Community Plan'L8nd Designation. The removal of the porte-
cocherewillaliow for addii \\\\‘\s .- comiy arcial space, improve safety along Head Street
and\@@?\'}\\é\tﬁi\@\gma\\i\ : &é\%%ii\%\?\\\ tont of building.
The Motion Carried:iUnanimot S
§\\\\\ \\\ \\ N
STA \\Q AISON L N ,
910 McNatughton Ave: [\\N to allow two small lots] Applicant provided confirmation the

8.219 coveﬁ%%\@g been %@istered. Staff presented the amendment bylaw to Council at the
regular meeting\\é - uncil%%}_d on January 9, 2017, when Council adopted the bylaw.

&
Lo
455 Nelson Stre%

- .
ki\%\§\\a allow two small lots] Applicant has executed the $.219 and staff

await provision of coﬁﬁ\lh ation of registration at LTSA, as well as the provision of an updated
BCLS site plan confirming the encroachment into the municipal right of way has been
addressed. Upon receipt of this information, staff will return the amendment bylaw to Council
for consideration of adoption.

468 Head Street “West Bay Triangle”: [Rezoning for 6 Storey, 73 unit commercial mixed
use] Applicant has executed the $.219 covenants on the lands as well as 464 Head Street.
Staff awaits provision of confirmation of registration at LTSA. Upon receipt of this information,
staff will return the amendment bylaw to Council for consideration of adoption. Staff are also
processiut;\g the associated Development Permit scheduled for presentation to the DRC on
March 8".
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910 Yarrow Road: [DP & DVP to reduce the required Front Setback and Side Setback for a
single family dwelling located on the Gorge Waterway]. APC recommended approval to
Council on January 17, 2017. Council will consider the application on at the regular meeting to
be held on February 27, 2017.

337 Victoria View Road: [RZN to aliow the Core Area Sewage Treatment Plant] APC
recommended approval to Council on January 17, 2017. Amendment bylaw was presented at
a public hearing on February 20, 2017 and upon consideration of feedback heard prior to the
hearing and at the hearing Esquimalt Council adopted the amendment bylaw.

101 Island Highway: [RZN to allow changes to the permitted uses on the site to include
multiple family residential use to enable the conversion of the existing motel to 96 rental units]
APC recommended approval to Council on December 20, \gﬂ. Staff required the provision of
a new BCLS Site Plan and subsequently updated dra&- . Now that these documents are

received staff are crafting the required amendment by%\\\\\\\

L - S .
Staff are continuing to work on the Official Com Whity, lan and the Esquimalt Road Urban
Design Guidelines. \\\g\g\\ \\

N
The Esquimalt Town Square Project is mm\%ﬁ%% rward, In \fear future, the blue building
n will be moved.

will be demolished and the generator and@@\:\‘}r\\i}c car charging st

'

The Esquimalt Adventure Park is expecteﬁ ~<n on July 1, 2017.

\ N \\\\
VIl. COUNCIL LIAISON \X\\k\\\ \\\\\\\\\\
Vised that
Zoning Bylaw Amendment\f\\tﬁ\g :
February?\% 75017, P weas o Al E}%\%gf the Whole Meeting held on
=\ ) 3 ?

S

\
¢ Councillor Burton-KrahnX\\\};! wat on Feb\vso-§ }20, 2017 Council approved the
%\§ Area Wastéwater Treatment Plant. A member
N
commented that the traffic n%isagen}ﬁ%\ﬁi\ n did \%}{\\ clude Admirals Road. Council
Burton-Krahn@dlyised that the ffhal route  afestil to\\\%\\\@eing determined.
g
. Councnlop\\h\t\@ chikyadvised that) t the Comiy
20 ¢ iscussio the future of Hither Green Park
0,2 LY 3\\\\\\\ nreg e future of Hither Green Park.
. Councillor\E@\\\‘%(chuk a)\{\ advised}\hwhere is an upcoming Housing Forum and she
all; ern

encouraged all ARC e

PEN
g hy !

2C
.
5 e,
&\\ shat t%k\ialded preamble contained within the Staff Report is very
of

\\ g
;QEE\?\Q\\*Q;% 22:?&%% ion \EXQ application
N

IX.

o

o
X. NEW BUSI

Xl NEXT REGULA\

Xll.  ADJOURNMENT
On motion the meeting adjourned at 8:55 P.M.

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

CHAIR, ADVISORY PLANNING COMMISSION ANJA NURVO, CORPORATE OFFICER
THIS 16% DAY OF MAY 2017
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Municipal Hall, 1229 Esquimalt Road, Esquimalt, B.C. V9A 3P1
Telephone (250) 414-7100 Fax (250) 414-7111

APC Mesting: May 16, 2017

STAFF REPORT

DATE: May 10, 2017
TO: Chair and Members of the Advisory Planning Commission
FROM: Karen Hay, Planner

SUBJECT: DEVELOPMENT VARIANCE PERMIT

398 Constance Avenue
PID 009-337-288, Lot 6, Suburban Lot 51, Esquimalt District, Plan 61A

RECOMMENDATION:

The Advisory Planning Commission recommends to Council that the application for a
Development Variance Permit authorizing the construction as shown on plans prepared by MTG
Drafting, stamped “Received April 27, 201 7’, and sited as detailed on the survey plans prepared
by Kenneth Ng, BCLS stamped “Received April 27, 2017 and including the following relaxations
to Zoning Bylaw, 1992, No. 2050, for the development located at PID 009-337-288, Lot 6,
Suburban Lot 51, Esquimalt District, Plan 61A [398 Constance Avenue], be forwarded to
Council with a recommendation to either approve, or deny the application; and include
reasons for the recommendation. :

Zoning Bylaw, 1992, No. 2050, Section 36. (9Na)ii) ~ Siting Requirements —
Principal Building - A 2.9 metre decrease to the requirement that no principal building
shall be located within 3.0 metres of an Interior Side Lot Line, specifically for the deck
located at the rear of the principal building. [ie. from 3.0 metres to 0.1 metres]

BACKGROUND:

Purpose of the Application

The property owners are proposing to repair the existing deck which is deteriorating. The deck
was built by a previous owner, without a permit, and located partially on the neighbour's
property. The owners are proposing to remove the sections of deck that are currently on the
neighbour's property. Due to the topography of the site, moving the deck any further from the
property line would prove difficult and require removal of the stairs that access the backyard.
Therefore, a variance is being requested. A development variance permit is required before a
building permit could be issued for the repairs to the deck.

Context
Applicant / Owner: Attila and Jennifer Meszaros
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Property Size: Metric: 501 m? Imperial: 5393 ft?
Existing Land Use: Single Family Residential

Surrounding Land Uses:
North: Single Family Residential
South: Single Family Residential
East: Single Family Residential
West: Single Family Residential

Existing Zoning: Single Family Waterfront Residential [RS-3] [No change required)]

Zoning

The siting requirements for principal buildings in the Single Family Residential zones are at least
3.0 metres from an interior side lot line on one side of the property and at least 1.5 metres on
the other (if the property is not serviced by a lane). The house meets the 1.5 metre requirement
on the south side of the property, but has no setback along the north lot line, and actually
encroaches into the neighbouring property. There is an existing encroachment agreement for
the corner of the house but not for the existing deck. The applicant has developed a plan so the
deck is now located 0.13 metres from the northern interior lot line.

Public Notification
As this is a development variance permit application, should it proceed to Council, a notice will

be mailed to tenants and owners of properties within 50 metres (164 feet) of the subject
property.

ALTERNATIVES:

1. Forward the application for a Development Variance Permit to Council with a
recommendation of approval; with reasons.

2. Forward the application for a Development Variance Permit to Council with a
recommendation of denial; with reasons.
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36.

SING

LE FAMILY WATERFRONT RESIDENTIAL [RS-3]

The intent of this Zone is to accommodate Single Family Dwellings on properties
that abut the Sea.

(1)

@)

&)

(4)

©)

(6

()

(8)

Permitted Uses

The following Uses and no others are permitted:

(a) Single Family Residential
(b) Home Occupation
(c) Secondary Suite: subject to the requirements of Section 30.6

(d) Boarding: subject to the requirements of Section 30.3
(&) Urban Hens: subject to the requirements of Saction 30.4 of this

bylaw.

Parcel Size

The minimum Parce! Size for Parcels created by subdivision shall be 530
square metres,

Minimum Lot Width

The minimum width of a Parcel created by subdivision shali be 16 metres,
measured at the Front Building line.

Floor Area Ratio
The Floor Area Ratio shall not exceed 0.35.

Floor Area

The minimum Floor Area for the First Storey of a Principal Building shall
be 88 square metres.

Building Height
(a) No Principal Building shall exceed a Height of 7.3 metres

(b) No Accessory Building shall exceed a Height of 3.6 metres

Building Width

The minimum width for any Single Family Dwelling shall be 7 metres.

Lot Coverage

(a) Al Principal Buildings, Accessory Buildings and Structures
combined shall not cover more than 30% of the Area of a Parcel,

(b) All Accessory Buildings and Structures combined shall not exceed
10% of the Area of a Parcel.
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(9)

(10)

(11)

Siting Requirements
(a) Principal Building

(i)

(it)

(i)

(iv)

Front Setback: No Principal Building shall be located within 7.5
metres of the Front Lot Line.

Side Setback: No Principal Building shall be located within 1.5
metres of an Interior Side Lot Line, with the total Setback of all
Side Yards not to be less than 4.5 metres. In the case where
a Parcel is not served by a rear lane, one (1) Side Yard shall
not be less than 3 metres. In the case of a Corner Lot, no
Principal Building shall be located within 3.6 metres of an

Exterior Side Lot Line.

Rear Setback: No Principal Building shall be located within
7.5 metres of a Rear Lot Line.

Waterfront Setback: No Principal Building shall be located
within 7.5 metres of the High Water Mark. The Setback shall
follow a line drawn paralle! to the indentations and sinuosities

of the High Water Mark.

(b) Accessory Building

()

(ii)

(i)

(iv)

v)

Fencing

Front Setback: No Accessory Building shall be located in front
of the front face of the Principal Building.

Side Setback: No Accessory Building shall be located within
1.5 metres of an Interior Side Lot Line nor 3.6 metres of an

Exterior Side Lot Line.

Rear Setback: No Accessory Building shall be located within
1.5 metres of a Rear Lot Line.

Waterfront Setback: No Accessory Building shall be located
within 4.5 metres of the High Water Mark. The Setback shall
follow a line drawn paralle! to the indentations and sinuosities

of the High Water Mark.

Building Separation: No Accessory Building shail be located
within 2.5 metres of a Principal Building.

Subject to Section 22, no fence shall exceed a Height of 2 metres except
that the Height of a Fence within 7.5 metres of a Highway adjoining the
front yard shall not exceed 1.2 metres.

Off Street Parking

Off street parking shall be provided in accordance with the requirements
of Parking Bylaw, 1992, No. 2011 (as amended).
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B.C. LAND SURVEYOR'S SITE PLAN OF:

LOT 6, SUBURBAN LOT 51, ESQUIMALT
DISTRICT, PLAN 61A

SCALE:
0 1:200 10
s ™ s =

All distances are in metres.
The intended plot size of this plan is 432mm in width by
by 280mm in height (B size) when plotted at a scale of 1:200

Parcel Identification Number (PID)
009-337-288

SITE AREA o

501 +/- m? f
Municipality 'i

3]
PLAN VIP61A

EASEMENT J110647 — ALLOW

DWELLING ENCROACHMENT

Esquimalt s

CIVIC ADDRESS \

398 CONSTANCE AVE,
VICTORIA, BC

ZONING
RS-3

All rights reserved. No person may copy,
reproduce, transmit or alter this document
in whole or in part without the written
consent of the signatory

This document was prepared for the exclusive
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*This document is intended for use as a topographic plan.
It is based on Land Title Office records, and does not
represent a boundary survey. Critical lot dimensions

and areas must be confirmed by a proper cadastral survey.

Explorer Land Surveying INC., accepts no responsibility
or liability for any damages that may be suffered

by a third party as a result of any decisions

made or actions taken based on this document.
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PLAN VIP61A
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Elevations are geodetic based on Integrated survey

LEGEND

monument 87H3782 in the Municipality of Esquimalt at
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CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF ESQUIMALT

Municipal Hall, 1229 Esquimalt Road, Esquimalt, B.C. V9A 3P1
Telephone (250) 414-7100 Fax (250) 414-7111

APC Meeting: May 16, 2017

STAFF REPORT

DATE: May 12, 2015
TO: Chair and Members of the Advisory Planning Commission
FROM: Bill Brown, Director of Development Services

SUBJECT: Development Permit and Development Variance Permit
1151 Colville Road
PID 006-327-800
Lot 10, Block 17, Section 10, Esquimalt District, Plan 2546

RECOMMENDATION:

The Advisory Planning Commission recommends to Council that the application for a
Development Variance Permit and a Development Permit limiting the form and character of the
development, and authorizing the construction as shown on architectural plans prepared by
Virtual Home Design stamped “Received January 31, 2017", and sited as detailed on the survey
plans prepared by Explorer Surveying Inc. , stamped “Received January 31, 2017", and
including the following variance for the development located at 1151 Colville Road [PID 006-
327-800] and iegally described as Lot 10, Block 17, Section 10, Esquimalt District, Plan 2546,
be forwarded to Council with a recommendation to either approve, approve with conditions,
or deny the application; and provide reasons for the recommendation

Zoning Bylaw, 1992, No. 2050, Section 40 (9) (a) (ii) Siting Requirements -
Principal Building - Side Setback. A 0.83 metre reduction to the requirement that, “In
the case where a Parcel is not served by a rear lane, one (1) Side Yard shall not be less
than 3 metres” from 3.0 metres to 2.33 metres.

BACKGROUND:

Context

Applicant:  Baldev Lalli (for the development permit)
Guneet Lalli (for the development variance permit)

Owner: Baldev Lalli / Daniel Brewster
Property Size: Metric: 669 m? Imperial: 7201.29 ft?

Existing Land Use: Single Family Residence
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Surrounding Land Uses:

North: Department of National Defense sports fields
South: E & N Railway access
West: Single Family Residential
East: Single Family Residential
Proposed Use: Two Family Residential
Existing Zoning: Two Family/Single Family Residential [RD-3]
Proposed Zoning: RD-3 [No change required]

Existing OCP Designation: Single and Two-Unit Residential [no change required]

Purpose of the Application

The applicant is proposing to remove the existing dwelling and construct a side by side strata
titled Two Family Residential dwelling on the subject property. The property is currently zoned
Two Family/ Single Family Residential [RD-3] [attached]. This two-unit dwelling is subject to
Development Permit Area No. 5 — Enhanced Design Control Residential; therefore a
Development Permit is required before a Building Permit can be issued.

Official Community Plan

The Official Community Plan does allow for sensitive infill development in residential zones
provided the development is compatible with, and enhances the surrounding neighbourhood.

Section 2.2 of the Official Community Plan recognizes that modest residential growth will occur
through the infilling of vacant or under-utilized parcels, and states that this growth should occur
in @ manner that maintains and enhances individual neighbourhoods and the community as a
whole.

Section 2.2.1(a) states the Township should work toward a more complete community by
maintaining a healthy mixture of housing types, accommodating people with a wide range of
income levels.

Section 2.2.1(b) states the Township should encourage new residential development with high
design standards for building and iandscaping and which enhance existing and new
neighbourhoods.

Building Design:
Fit with Neighbourhood:

Green Features: The applicant has completed the Esguimalt Green Building Checkiist
[attached].

Landscaping:

A landscape bond of 125% of the estimated value of all landscaping will be required if this
application is approved.
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Design Guidelines:

This proposal is subject to Section 9.7 ‘Development Permit Area No. 5 — Enhanced Design
Control Residential’ of the Official Community Plan and the Design Guidelines of Section 9.7.5
(attached) are applicable.

Zoning

Section 40 8.1 Building Massing states: “The second storey of any Two Family Dwelling shall be
a maximum of 75% of the total floor area of the ground floor, including an attached garage.
Typically, the floor area has been calculated as the, “entire area which in plan is enclosed by the
interior face of the exterior walls of the Storey of floor level...” This has resulted in the exterior
physical mass of the second floor being 75% less than the first floor. However, in this case the
applicants have reduced the floor area on the second storey by incorporating a void space
(open to above) which technically creates a single storey from the ground fioor to the ceiling
under the roof. In addition, the area of the stairwell has also been removed from the calculation
of the floor area of the second storey. Again, it can be argued that stairwells are a single storey
in height even though they may pass through several floors and the treads could be
extrapolated as floor area. Although the Zoning Bylaw specifically exempts “staircases and
stairwells” intended to be used by all residents of Multiple Family Dwellings and in residential
portions of Mixed Commercial/Residential Buildings it is silent on how “staircases and stairwells”
are to be treated in other types of buildings such as “Two Family Residential’. Although the
methodology to calculate floor area outlined above is different than the methodology currently
used by staff, it is a defensible methodology based on an exegesis of the Zoning Bylaw. it
should be noted that staff are currently preparing a number of amendments to the Zoning Bylaw
that will make it clear that void spaces open to above/below and stairwells will not be counted as
floor area in any buildings.

Comments From Other Departments

The plans for this proposal were circulated to other departments and the following comments
were received by the APC submission deadline:

Building inspection: Construct to current BC Building Code and Municipal Building Code
Bylaw, 2002, No. 2538. Applicant must address all issues contained within the Township
Development Protocol should the application be approved. Plans will be reviewed for
compliance with BC Building Code upon submission of a building permit application.

Fire Services: Fire Suppression required as per current BC Building Code.

Engineering Services: Engineering staff have completed a preliminary evaluation of the
Works and Services that would be required for the two-unit dwelling proposed. Staff confirms
that the design appears achievable on the site, and that appropriate works and services are
available in the immediate area. The new building will be required to connect to the storm drain
system. Should the application be approved, additional comments will be provided when
detailed civil engineering drawings are submitted as part of a Building Permit application.

Parks Services: Owners must abide by the regulations as stated in Esquimalt’s Tree
Protection Bylaw, 2007, No. 2664. « It will be the contractor's responsibility to install and
maintain a ‘tree protection zone’, with fencing at the drip-line of each retained tree, during
demolition and construction.
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Note: All projects are subject to compliance with the BC Building Code, Esquimalt Subdivision
and Servicing Bylaw, Esquimalt Zoning Bylaw and other Regulations and Policies set by
Council.

ALTERNATIVES:

1. Forward the appilication for a Development Permit to Council with a recommendation of
approval.

2. Forward the application for a Development Permit to Council with a recommendation of
approval with conditions. _

3. Forward the application for a Development Permit to Council with a recommendation of
denial.



40,

TWO FAMILY/SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL [RD-3]

The intent of this Zone is to accommodate Single Family or Two Family Dwelling
Units on individual Parcels of land.

(1)

(3)

(5)

(6)

7

Permitted Uses

The following Uses and no others are permitted:

(a) Single Family Residential
{b) Two Family Residential

(©) Home Occupation

{d) Boarding: subject to the requirements of Section 30.3

(&) Urban Hens: subject to the requirements of Section 30.4 of this

bylaw.
Parcel Size

The minimum Parcel Size for Parcels created by subdivision shall be 668
square metres.

Minimum Lot Width

The minimum width of Parcels created by subdivision shall be 18.3
metres, measured at the Front Building Line.

Floor Area Ratio

(a) For parcels 800 square metres in area and larger, the Floor Area
Ratio for Two Family Dwellings shall not exceed 0.35.

{b) For parcels under 800 square metres in area the Floor Area Ratio
for Two Family Dwellings shall not exceed 0.4.

Fioor Area

The minimum Floor Area for the First Storey of a Principal Building shall
be 88 square metres.

Building Height

(a) No Principal Building shall exceed a Height of 7.3 metres.
(b) No Accessory Building shall exceed a Height of 3.6 metres.

(c) When developing a front to back Two Family Dwelling, the back
Dwelling Unit shall be no higher than the highest point of the
existing Dwelling Unit. A Two Family Dwelling is considered back to
front if more than 75% of the floor area of the back Dwelling Unit is
behind the rear wall of the front Dweliing Unit.

Building Width

The minimum width of any Single Family or Two Family Dwelling shall be
7 metres.

PART 5 - 24



(8.1)

(9)

Lot Coverage

(a)

All

Principal Buildings, Accessory Buildings and Structures

combined shall not cover more than 30% of the Area of a Parcel.

(b} All Accessory Buildings and Structures combined shall not exceed
10% of the Area of a Parcel.

Building Massing

The second storey of any Two Family Dwelling shall be a maximum of
75% of the total floor area of the ground floor, including an attached

garage.

Siting Requirements

(@)

(b)

(c)

Principal Building

(0

(i)

(iii)

Front Setback: No Principal Building shall be {ocated within
7.5 metres of the Front Lot Line.

Side Setback: No Principal Building shall be located within 1.5
metres of an Interior Side Lot Line, with the total Setback of all
Side Yards not to be less than 4.5 metres. In the case where
a Parcel is not served by a rear lane, one (1) Side Yard shall
not be less than 3 metres. In the case of a Corner Lot, no
Principal Building shall be located within 3.6 metres of an
Exterior Side Lot Line.

Rear Setback: No Principal Building shall be located within
7.5 metres of a Rear Lot Line.

Accessory Building

(i)  Front Sethack: No Accessory Building shall be located in front
of the front face of the Principal Buiiding.

(i) Side Setback: No Accessory Building shall be located within
1.5 metres of an Interior Side Lot Line nor 3.6 metres of an
Exterior Side Lot line.

(i) Rear Setback: No Accessory Building shall be located within
1.5 metres of a Rear Lot line.

(iv) Building Separation: No Accessory Building shall be located
within 2.5 metres of a Principal Building.

Garage Setback

Detached and attached garages shall be set back a minimum of 1.5
metres from the front face of the Dwelling Unit.
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(10)

(11)

(12)

(13)

Common Wall Reguirements

In Two Family Dwellings the common wall overlap between the habitable
areas of the two Dwelling Units shall be not less than 50%.

Fencing

Subject to Section 22, no fence shall exceed a Height of 1.2 metres in
front of the front face of the Principal Building and 2 metres behind the
front face of the Principal Building.

Off Street Parking

Off street parking shall be provided in accordance with the requirements of
Parking Bylaw, 1992, No. 2011 (as amended).

Driveway Width

The maximum width of a driveway surface on a Two Family Residential
lot shall be a total of 5.5 metres. This applies to a double-wide driveway,
or the combined width of two (2) single lane driveways serving a Two
Family Dwelling. '

PART 5 - 26
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The purpose of this Checklist is to make property owners and developers aware
of specific green features that can be included in new developments to reduce
their carbon footprints to help create a more sustainable community.

Creating walkable neighbourhoods, fostering green building technologies,
making better use of our limited land base and ensuring that new development
is located close to services, shops and transit are some of the means of achieving

sustainability.

The Checklist which follows focuses on the use of Green Technologies in new
buildings and major renovations. The Checklist is not a report card, it is a tool
to help identify how your project can become ‘greener’ and to demonstrate
to Council how your project will help the Township of Esquimalt meet its
sustainability goals. It is not expected that each development will include all
of the ideas set out in this list but Council is looking for a strong commitment

to green development.

There are numerous green design standards, for example, Built Green B(;

LEED ND; Living Building Challenge; Green Shores; Sustainable Sites Initiative.
Esquimalt is not directing you to follow any particular standard, however, you are
strongly encouraged to incorporate as many green features as possible into the

design of your project .

As you review this checklist, if you have any questions please
contact Development Services at 250.414.7108 for clarification.

Newdevelopmentiis e sential to Esquimalt. o
2 [ook forward to working with you
ure that developmentis -

85 green and sustainable as possible,

Other documents containing references to building and site design and sustainability,
which you are advised to review, include:

. Esquimalt’s Official Community Plan

. Development Protocol Policy

. Esquimalt’s Pedestrian Charter

= Tree Protection Bylaw No. 2664

. A Sustainable Development Strategic Plan

for the Township of Esquimalt Adopted on January 10th, 2011
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Adopted January 10th, 2011

“One-third of Canada’s energy use gQ
The federal government’s Office of Ene

. built environment

Please answer the following questions and describe the green and innovative features of your proposed
development. Depending on the size and scope of your project, some of the following points may not be
applicable.

Green Building Standards

Both energy use and emissions can be reduced by changing or modifying the wa y we build and equip our

buildings. 5
1 Are you building to a recognized green building standard? Yes Q\J.o)
If yes, to what program and level?
2 If not, have you consulted a Green Building or LEED consultant to discuss the Yes (]Go\
inclusion of green features? —
3 Will you be using high-performance building envelope materials, rainscreen siding, \\%s\i No
durable interior finish materials or safe to re-use materials in this project? T
If s0, please describe them. P. oA SLEeen yhowse WX ol naede !
4 What percentage of the existing building[s], if any, will be incorporated into the )
new building? - O %
5 Are you using any locally manufactured wood or stone products to reduce energy used in the
transportation of construction materials? Please list any that are being used in this project.
I » { " {
€3\ XToNoWG = 0y BONWNG : -
6 Have you considered advanced framing techniques to help reduce construction costs (y_e_.;s‘ No
and increase energy savings? '
7 Will any wood used in this project be eco-certified or produced from sustainably managed forests? If
s0, by which organization? __ v, | A
For which parts of the building (e.g. framing, roof, sheathing etc.)? /] A
8  Can alternatives to Chlorofluorocarbon’s and Hydro-chlorofluorocarbons which are «Yes No
often used in air conditioning, packaging, insulation, or solvents] be used in this
project? If so, please describe these. \ ¢ ..y “/()(.
9 Listany pfoducts you are proposing that are produced using lower energy levels in manufacturing.
W \f‘-; )
10 Are you using materials which have a recycled content [e.g. roofing materials, Yes Nol
interior doors, ceramic tiles or carpets]? '
1T Will any interior products [e.g. cabinets, insulation or floor sheafhing] contain Yes {\loi
formaldehyde?

VSERVICES DEP ARV ST ot Plaan Py Gingen U Dhoet s 2001 Blia! Coainlg, G PageZDfS
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Water Management
The intent of the following features is to promote water conservation, re-use water on site, and reduce
storm water run-off.

Indoor Water Fixtures
12 Does your project exceed the BC Building Code requirements for public lavatory Yes Q_\IQ.

faucets and have automatic shut offs?

13, For commercial buildings, do flushes for urinals exceed BC Building Code Yes No
requirements? '

14 Does your project use dual flush toilets and do these exceed the BC Building Code qu No
requirements? -

15 Does your project exceed the BC Building Code requirements for maximum flow Yes No
rates for private showers?

16  Does your project exceed the BC Building Code requirements for flow rates for Yes kNo}
kitchen and bathroom faucets? Nt

Storm Water ' .

17 If your property has water frontage, are you planning to protect trees and Yes No (N/A

vegetation within 60 metres of the high water mark? [Note: For properties
located on the Gorge Waterway, please consult Sections 7.1.2.1 and 9.6 of the
Esquimalt Official Community Plan.]

18 Wil this project eliminate or reduce inflow and infiltration between storm water ~ Yes No (N/A
and sewer pipes from this property? N

19 Will storm water run-off be collected and managed on site (rain gardens, Yes (Nﬂrb\ N/A
wetlands, or ponds) or used for irrigation or re-circulating outdoor water .
features? If so, please describe.

20 Have you considered storing rain water on site (rain barrels or cisterns) for future ‘—\.Yés,f No N/A
irrigation uses?

21 Will surface pollution into storm drains will be mitigated (oil interceptors, bio- Yes No {N/A\'
swales)? If so, please describe. o

22 Will this project have an engineered green roof system or has the structure been  Yes /No N/A
designed for a future green roof installation?

23 What percentage of the site will be maintained as naturally permeable surfaces? i

U\)\,{ ) %

Waste water ,

24 For larger projects, has Integrated Resource Management (IRM) been considered Yes No -Kf/Aa
(e.g. heat recovery from waste water or onsite waste water treatment)? If so, M
please describe these.

Natural Features/Landscaping
The way we manage the landscape can reduce water use, protect our urban forest, restore natural
vegetation and help to protect the watershed and receiving bodies of water.
25 Are any health){ trees being removed? If so, how many and what species? k?es} No N/A
A= Chesdndd dree $ Cedog Yeee
Could your site design be altered to save these trees? W)
Have you consulted with our Parks Department regarding their removal? i+ 4.

PoDEVELOPNMIENT SERY LS DEPAR IVENT Fonms [ WIS Fomtie Cizeen €hegidiag 200 Frand Comandoacade Page 3 of5



26

2/

28

29

30

31

32

33

Will this project add new trees to the site and increase our urban forest?

If so, how many and what species? v 4. odas

Are trees [existing or new] being used to provide shade in summer or to buffer
winds?

Will any existing native vegetation on this site be protected?
If so, please describe where and how.

Will new landscaped areas incorporate any plant species native to southern

Vancouver Island?
Will xeriscaping (i.e. the use of drought tolerant plants) be utilized in dry areas?

Will high efficiency irrigation systems be installed (e.g. drip irrigation; ‘smart’
controls)?

Have you planned to control invasive species such as Scotch broom, English ivy,
Himalayan and evergreen blackberry growing on the property?
Will topsoil will be protected and reused on the site?

Energy Efficiency

Improvements in building technology will reduce energy consumption and in turn lower greenhouse gas

[GHG] emissions. These improvements will also reduce future operating costs for building occupants.
Yes (No) N/A

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44
45

Will the building design be certified by an independent energy auditor/analyst?
If so, what will the rating be?

Adopted January 10th, 2011

P
(Yey
e

Yes

Yes

(Yes)
p

No

No

No

No

No

Have you considered passive solar design principles for spa'ce heating and cooling ! Ye; No

or planned for natural daylighting?

Does the design and siting of buildings maximize exposure to natural light?

Yes)

What percentage of interior spaces will be illuminated by sunlight? ") o,

Will heating and cooling systems be of enhanced energy efficiency (ie.
geothermal, air source heat pump, solar hot water, solar air exchange, etc.).

If so, please describe. e ol DU
If you are considering a heat pump, what measures will you take to mitigate any

noise associated with the pump?  \.y0 ' o7 ( 1

Y

Has the building been designed to be solar ready?

Have you considered using roof mounted photovoltaic panels to convert solar
energy to electricity?

Do windows exceed the BC Building Code heat transfer coefficient standards?

Are energy efficient appliances being installed in this project?

If s0, please describe. Qracamtouad? o pplinace

Will high efficiency light fixtures be used in this project?

If so, please describe. [ 0

Will building occupants have control over thermal, ventilation and light levels?

Will outdoor areas have automatic lighting [i.e. motion sensors or time set]?

Will underground parking areas have automatic lighting?

g
Yes,
N

Yes

Yes |

Yes

No

No

No

Z

N/A

N/A

N/A)

2

N/A

N/A

_—
¥

N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Page 4 of 5
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Air Quality

and certified clean post construction? Yes ' No @
47 Are you using any'natural, hon-tdxic, 7Wat'er"s<')lubie or low-VOC [volatile organic . _i\ - ’
compound] paints, finishes or other products? Yes No N/A
If so, please describe. NV \(_
48  Will the building have windows that occupants can open? ‘ \(eE) No N/A

49 Will hard floor surface materials cover more than 75% of the liveable floor area? Yes No \N/A,
50 Wil fresh air intakes be located away from air pollution sources? (YesJ No N/A

Solid Waste

Reuse and recycling of material reduces the impact on our landfills, lowers iransportation costs, extends the
life-cycle of products, and reduces the amount of na tural resources used to manufacture new products.

51 Will materials be recycled during demolition of existing buildings and structures? Yes -'Q\Jo\'_‘;N/A

If so, please describe.

52 Will méferi-él's B'e'ré'cycled dhi’fhg tﬁéhéo-h'struét’ioh'_phwése? T - " Yes No (F'N/A',
If so, please describe. ; i A

————

' 53 Does ybhr bro'jeﬂct‘pr-ovicvié enhanced waste di\;ersibﬁ fé'cilitiés' I.'e'.ﬂon-sit'e recyc'li'ng i Yes ‘No (/N/:}i‘; ‘
for cardboard, bottles, cans and or recyclables or on-site composting? i ] N

54 Fdr_ new commercial de“v?elopfnénf, are \}ou préviifl'ing waste and i'ecycling 7 Yes No NA
receptacles for customers? j :

Green Mobility

The intent is to encourage the use of sustainable transportation modes and walking to reduce our reliance
on personal vehicles that burn fossil fuels which con fributes to poor air quality. 336 s
55 Is pedestrian lighting provided in the pathways through parking and landscaped ' Yes' No - N/A
' areas and at the entrances to your building[s]? '

56 For commercial developments, are pedestrians provided with a safe path[s] ' Yes No / N/A

_ through the parking areas and across vehicles accesses? T N ST (I i
57 . Is access provided for those with assisted mobility devices? 'Yes Noc¢ ’N/A
58 _- Are accessible bike racks provfdéd for visitors? _ B | Yes No G\’/X

59  Are secure covered bicycle parking and dedicated lockers provided for residents Yes N"d‘,:»‘iﬁﬁ\ i
OUEMMDIOYERS? e e . N
60  Does your development provide residents or employees with any of the following features to reduce
- personal automobile use [check all that apply]:
O transit passes
O car share memberships /A
O shared bicycles for short term use N1
0 weather protected bus shelters
L plug-ins for electric vehicles _
Is there something unique or innovative about your project that has not
been addressed by this Checklist? If so, please add extra Pages to describe it.
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** VIRTUAL HOME DESIGN

THESE NOTES FORM AN INTEGRAL PART OF THESE PLANS
AND SHOULD NOT BE REMOVED.

PROPOSED RESIDENCE /
BUILDING for : i
_ |

‘ NAME|
1 LoT# |sect.]
1 PLAN |

| DIsT. |
| STREET ADDRESS 1

GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS
CODES & STANDARDS

pree ik

must ba verified by Buidar befors pmcmnng ‘with construgion.
-Any variances from the plans to conditions found on sits are
the respensibility of the Owner/Builder, | e
Al work shal comply with tha Bulkding Coda of Briish Columbia — LuJ o
and the National Building Code of Canada. X \ o
-Compliance with municipal of regional zoning,health and other bylaws s s X & -
is the soie responsitiity of the Ownarbidder. T T :§ e - -
SITE PLAN — W

-All layouts shall ba confirmad by a registered 8.C. Land Surveyor, \
-All satbacks shall ba confimed by the OwnerBulder and by the f i ) g
authorities having jurisdiction in the area. 1 1} ] E -

-AN gradas and alavations ara tha responsiblity of the Gwner/Bulkdar | ¥ =3 =

and any modifications are to ba mada on sita. \
~Conformity of these: pknlhlhl!uwd site, in any respect, is the ”( = 8 ! A

Vo0S INO
(250) 642-2290

]

P.O. Box 703
Sooke , B.C. Canada

.
.

N
13.42

ph

=
20
$
a
Y
g
=
=
=
=
=
S

NV LOT10
BLOCK 17
_“SECTION 10
" ESQUIMALT DISTRIC]T
PLAN 2546

N
3

1
X

= “-"14‘—"_-:-——__I'"__

=

responsibity of the Owner

“Allacal hazth and zoning bylaws must be cespecied.
SNOW LOADS

-Loads for thesa plans are (o be calculated at 60.0# psf.
unisss otherwlsa stipulated.

oy
N

Sy
=

7

CONCRETE & FOUNDATIONS

i
:

-All concrete shall have a minimum compression Illenqlh of 2000 psi
(20 lr\ps) al zsagm mixed placed and lested in accordar

{32 mpl for g:mga and carport floors and exterlor slaas)
-Concrete foolings must be placed on undis

stutbed, non-organic,
compacled soll 10  ssble dapth belaw fros! penatration. I sofier
conditions apply, tha soll-bearing wp:cﬁy and siza of footings

are to be redesigned by a quaified e

AR walls ara 8 woncrste uness othensive noted,

-4l walls must have @ minimum of 2 #4 rekar continuous and a

U
i

p
-Al gradas aro estimated only and shall ba adjusted on site,
-All concrets walla shall have a damp-proofing agent spplied below o

WY

WOOD & FRAMING e HETLEE;

-Allwood In contsct with concrete shall ba treated of g
separated by a molsturo-resistant gaskst materlal. RS
-All plates 818 to bo anchored with 172" anchor boits 6° on cenler minimum. —
;A3beams supportng aof osc shal be sized by the
Truss Manufacturer

Framing Bmber $hall be graded #2 or batar unisss nated otheruisa
28 spana shal contomm 1o the lbles sot ou n “Th Span Baskand
tha National Buikding Code of Canadi
Norifcotion of ol spons 1 respansistty of s OvnerBullder.
-All headars shall be constructed from 2'10" umbar unless nofed athenwiss.

TRUSSES
STsas ndayot s o b sogiond nd nttedaccorirg PERSPECTIVE VIEW
fo the manufacturer's specificaton, Including all bracing.

CLADDING

-All ciadding shall be installed in accordance 140 code requicoments
16 provide necessary profection from precipitation.

PROPOSED & .
TWO FAMILY] e L SCALE : 1=100
‘DWELLING

186.3 m?

36.59

——
m
)
)
X

RODFING
prl .;.;mﬁﬁam Ears Protoctios Tom 6 dams. WINDOW AND DOOR PERFORMANCE GRADE CALCULATOR
[

PLUMBING & ELECTRICAL - ——y ps
Province SnEIsh Columbaa ;;_ { (AN,

",-'EL;JLDlNGE VE GF
L T

DOORS - rough apening sizes

and blueprint. Sinee varlatlons can occur uith slie conditions, local bullding
cannot aseume any responslollity for damage és 4 result of emors or emmissions
It Is recommendied that the ouner and or the bullder consult 4 local engineer,
.and check with your local bullding officials prior to the start of construction.

Great care and effor have been taken In the making of thls design
codes, municipal bylaus, veather comnditions, etc.. Virual Home Design

NOTE :

GENERAL

PLANS FOR:
LALLI
RESIDENCE
1151 COLVILLE
ROAD

-Written dimensions supercede scale,

dae JAN.30,2017

LIABILITY

-All plumbing end electrical shall comply with the B.C. & National Build: ng Codes.
k?;lhl::cbl:ml Ihmp;'lﬂg:‘ﬂl‘ Is to serve as a guide only and musl be
e datasions shall be provided on every floor in sccordance with the RD-3 Geographical Location
National and B.C. Building codes.
FLASHING
T i e L BYLAW | ACTUAL | Height of building
itons Deough foof el nluga wwing. | Lot Area (min) (m?) 668 668.9 Terraln
Lot Frontage (min)(m) 18.3 18.29
# e R Lot Coverage (max) (%) 30.0 29.9 Product Class R-Remdentnal
:mm ﬁ"’“ gg Yz dor oors. Total Floor Area(m?) 1st&2nd 263.8 =
;’;x :35"1:,%" i i Bk dors Floor Area Ratio (m*){max) 40 394 Product Type Operable
e B the manvlschrar. Floor Area st Level (m?)(min) 88 1754 B " g a
Bldg. Footprint (m?) TOTAL 200.3 | Air Water Structural |  pe 30
BASE LEVEL-finished  (m?)| each side 60.7 A2 260Pa 1440Pa |
1st LEVEL- GARAGE {m?)| each side 217
NOTE : THESE PLANS ARE SUBJECT TQO APPROVAL M
YK CAAL S STRUGTUSAL 1st LEVEL - finlshed {m?)| each side 66.1
Bracad wall panels, baams, giders, headers, columns, 1st LEVEL - TOTAL (m?)| each side 87.7
connectors, foatings, foundatons, aid othar gtrucsl 2nd LEVEL - finished (m?)| each side 65.8
HamuriLie mbien E sngined SRS, 2nd LEVEL - Percentage of 1st| 75 % 75 %
Sections and framing guides are schomatic only.
Refor to enginesr’s plans for actual leyout, instaliation Bullding Helght (m}) (max} 73 7.3
and construction. BuildingWidth (m) (min) 7.0 13.62
Foundation vall, retaining walls, re-nforcing and Setbacks (m) (min)
footings arer subjedt ko enginaer approval, F 7
Al manufactured products must be engineer appraved _—ront s 7.67
and instalied to manufactirer's specification and layout. Rear 7.5 12.21
Side A int. 225 2.33
- Virtual Homs Dasign doss not accept responsibly for Side B int. = 225 2.33
R0’ ohamaton rovkid on weethng bukdngu orats, L Hse. to Gar (min) L 1.50
ooy ol plers s, Driveway width (max) e 140
| 5.5m for both. NE.cv. 1449
SW.enr. 1361
S.E. cnr. 1331
AVERAGE GRADE  13.85
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andl blugprint, Since varlations can occur ulth she eonditions, local bullding

cannot aseune ary responslioliliy for damage as a result of emors or ommissions
It I1s recommencied that the ouner and or the builder consult a local englneer,
-and check with your local bullding officials prier to the start of construction.

Great care and effert have been taken In the meking of this clesign
codes, nunicipal bylaws, weather connditions, etc., Yirual Home Design

NOTE :
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and blueprint. Since varlations can occur ith site conglltions, local bullding

codes, nunicipal bylaus, ueather connditions, etc.. Virtual Home Design
cannot assume any responsibllity for damage as 3 result of emors or onmisslons

Great care and effort have been aken in the meking of this design
It Is recommencied that the ouner and er the bullder consult 4 local englneer,
«andl check with gour local building officials prior to the stat of construction.
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and blusprint. Since varlations can oceur ulth site conditions, local bullding
-and cheek with your local bullding officials prior to the start of comstruction.
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.and check with your local bullding efficials prier to the start of construction.
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kt Is recommended that the owner and or the builder consult a local engineer,

Great care and effort have been taken In the making of this design
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CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF ESQUIMALT

Municipal Hall, 1229 Esquimalt Road, Esquimalt, B.C. VOA 3P1
Telephone (250) 414-7100 Fax (250) 414-7111

APC Meeting: May 16, 2017

STAFF REPORT

DATE: May 12, 2017
TO: Chair and Members of the Advisory Planning Commission
FROM: Karen Hay, Planner

Bill Brown, Director of Development Services

SUBJECT: Interim Amendments to Zoning Bylaw 1992, No. 2050

RECOMMENDATION:

That the Advisory Planning Commission [APC] consider the included Zzoning amendments
[Appendix ‘A’] to Zoning Bylaw 1992, No. 2050, provides comments on the proposed changes to
the regulations; and make a recommendation to either approve, or deny the changes; with
reasons for the recommendation.

BACKGROUND:

Purpose:

This interim amendment bylaw is intended to provide clarification for Council, staff, residents
and developers for Esquimalt’'s Zoning Bylaw 1992, No. 2050; and addresses issues that have
arisen since the last amendments to the Zoning Bylaw.

For the following please also refer to‘Appendix ‘A’ - attached, and your Zoning Bylaw

(https:l/www.esquimalt.calmunicipaI-halllbylaws/zoning-bylaw-conso!idated)

Summary of Definition changes:

1. Accessory Building: Adds clarification that some of the objects included as landscaping
(smaller play structures, pergolas) are not accessory buildings and therefore will not be

treated as such in the siting reguliations.

2. Fence: Clarification that within Esquimalt a hedge is not considered a fence.

3. Eloor: Definition to be added as the zoning bylaw does not provide a definition and ‘Floor’ is
used differently from ‘Storey’ within the zoning bylaw.
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4. Floor Area and Floor Area Ratio: Clarify both definitions by removing reference to ‘storey’,
which has caused some misunderstanding.

5. Landscaping: a. Clarification that parking areas will be treated the same as driveways and not
considered landscaping.
b. Clarification that children’s playground equipment, including playhouses/ tree forts can be
considered landscaping as long as they are not too large.

6. Lot Coverage: a. Change to clarify that the lowest portion of a stairway (less than 0.4 metres
above natural ground) at the entrance to a building will be treated the same as a patio and
not counted toward the lot coverage calculation.

b. Change to clarify that eaves and canopies are not counted in the lot coverage calculation
unless they are excessively large.

0.60 metres

Building 0.85 metres

Eaves

7. Lot Line, Front: clarify that a panhandle lot can have two ot lines adjoining the access strip
which together form the ‘front lot line' on some properties.

Lot lines forming
the Front Lot Line

Front Lot Line

= Access Strip
= \ Access Strip

8. Dwelling - Townhouse: For clarification of the language that is used in the zoning bylaw the
term "Townhouse Residential' is added to the definition. Also, for clarity accessory buildings

and accessory uses (home occupations) may occur on townhouse zoned property, unless
specifically exclude from a zone.

9. Dwelling — Two Family: For clarification of the language that is used in the zoning bylaw the
term “Two Family Residential' is added to the definition.

Summary of changes to the General Regulations:

1. Calculation of Floor Area and Floor Area Ratio: This section has been rewritten with new
interpretation of which portions of buildings are counted when calculating the permitted
density allowed on a parcel. ‘Open to below’ areas having no floor, stairways and dedicated
bicycle storage facilities will now not be counted in any building. There is also clarity for
Commerecial, Institutional and Mixed Use Residential buildings that those areas used by all
occupants will not be counted towards the floor area calculation.
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2. Height Calculations: For clarification adding “or equal to’ before 3:12, as it was unclear how a
building with a roof pitch of exactly 3:12 would be calculated.

3. Siting Exemptions: This section deals with the features of a building that may protrude into
required sethacks. The rewrite provides greater rationality for below grade stairwells that are
an integral part of a building. The 0.9 metre exemption is based on BC Building Code
requirements for satisfactory egress from a building but does not allow for the width of a wall.
The proposed rewrite allows the outer wall for the stairwells to protrude into a setback.

Summary of changes to the Zones:

In Sections 38, 39 and 40 (The two family residential zones) changes are proposed for the
Garage Setback and Building Massing requirements.

1. Garage Setback: Rewritten for clarity that the garage must be setback from the front face of

the ‘building’ instead of the ‘dwelling unit'. In recent history, most garages have been set
back from a covered entrance, which is technically not a part of the ‘dwelling unit’, as it is not
a ‘habitable room’ (see the definition of ‘dwelling unit' in the zoning bylaw).

. Building Massing: To be replaced with ‘Second Storey Setback’, which is a requirement to

force some articulation at the front of a proposed building; without the confusion of trying to
calculate massing based on the proposed interior floor area.

Public Notification

As this is a proposed amendment to the Zoning Bylaw a Pubiic Hearing would be required, and
nofification would be provided in two editions of the Victoria News.




Appendix A — Proposed 2017 Zoning Bylaw Revisions

1. Definitions:

a. Accessory Building: Replace existing definition with:
"Accessory Building™ means a Building or Structure:
(1) having an area greater than 1.0 square metre;

(2) located on the same Parcel as the Principal Building yet subordinate in area
and extent, and whose purpose is customarily incidental to the Principal
Building;

(3) having no shower/ bathtub or cooking facilities;

(4) includes but is not limited to a Garage, garden/storage shed, gazebo,
workshop, studio and greenhouse:

(5) does not include Landscaping.”

b. Fence: Add “or a hedge” to end of existing definition, (i.e. “but does not include a
Retaining Wall, a Guard or a hedge.”).

c. Add definition: “Floor” means the lowest surface of a room(s).
d. Floor Area: Replace existing definition with

“Floor Area” means the entire area which in pian is enclosed by the interior face
of the exterior walls of a Building, calculated in accordance with Section 14.

e. Floor Area Ratio: Remove “and Storeys” from existing definition.
f. Landscaping: Add to existing definition:

“(7) children’s play structures including playhouses, tree forts less than 4.0
square metres in area where the height to the mid-point of the roof is less
than 1.8 metres above natural ground.”

And change “and speciﬁcally excluding driveways of concrete/asphalt or a similar

paving material.”
To read as: “and specifically excluding driveways and parking areas of
concrete/asphalt or a similar paving material.”



g. Lot Coverage: Add to existing definition:

(3) that portion of a stairway less than 0.4 metres vertical distance above the
natural surface of the ground at any point, and

(4) building eaves, canopies that extend no more than 0.60 metres from the
building's exterior wall (0.85 metres at the building corners).”

0.60 metres

0.85 metres

h. Lot Line, Front: Changé existing definition section (2) to read

J-

(2) Where a Parcel is a Panhandle Lot, the Front Lot Line means the Lot Line(s)
adjoining and approximately perpendicular to the Access Strip, excluding any lot
line in the Access Strip.

Lot lines forming
the Front Lot Line

Front Lot Line

t Access Strip

Dwelling - Townhouse: Replace existing definition with

“Dwelling — Townhouse” (also “Townhouse Residential”’) means a Building
which contains three or more Dwelling Units, with each Dwelling Unit having its
principal access from a separate exterior entrance, and

(1) may be accompanied by Accessory Buildings where specifically permitted by
this bylaw; and

(2) may be accompanied by other Accessory Uses where specifically permitted
by this bylaw.”

Dwelling - Two Family: Add in brackets (also “Two Family Residential”)



2. General Requlations

a. Section 14. CALCULATION OF FLOOR AREA AND FLOOR AREA RATIO :

Replace with:

(1) The following shall not be included as Floor Area for the purposes of computing
Floor Area Ratio:

(a) balconies,

(b) open decks and sun decks,

{c) unenclosed porches and verandas,

(d) chimneys forming part of an exterior wall,

(e) projecting bay windows where the bottom of the window is located a minimum
0.3 metres above the Floor, and no area of the bay window in plan exceeds 1.0
square metre,

(f) Accessory Buildings,

(9) alt portions of the Building used or intended to be used for the parking or
movement of vehicles,

(h) Notwithstanding section {g) the area used and maintained as a Garage, in a
Principal Building, equal to or less than:

(i} 45 square metres in a Single Family Dwelling;
(i) 40 square metres in a Two Family Dwelling;
(iif) 40 square metres per Dwelling Unit in a Townhouse Dwelling;

(For certainty, the area of Garages exceeding the above amounts must be
included),

(i) secure bicycle storage facilities (bike lockers) not located within a Dwelling Unit,
(j) staircases and stairwells,

(k) areas having no Floor (‘open to below’),

(I} any portion of a penthouse containing elevator or ventilating machinery,

(m) any portion of a Building where the ceiling height is less than 1.2 metres above
the Floor; and



(n) any Basement, ground Floor, or portion thereof, within a Single Family, Two
Family, or Townhouse Dwelling where the ceiling is less than 1.2 metres above
the natural ground level at any point.

(2) In addition; the following shall not be included as Floor Area in Multiple Family
Dwellings, Mixed Commercial/ Residential Buildings, Mixed Institutional/ Residential
Buildings and Mixed Commercial/ Institutional Buildings,

(a) the Floor of any and all portions of the Building intended to be used by all
occupants of the building, including but not limited to the following:

(i) mezzanines,
(i) corridors and hallways,
(iif) landings and foyers; and

(iv) elevator shafts.

b. Section 156. HEIGHT CALCULATIONS
Replace Section (2) with the following:

(2) For Buildings and Structures with a gable, hip, gambre!, or a sloping roof with a pitch
greater than or equal to 3:12 and less than 12:12, height is measured from Grade to
the midpoint between the eaves and highest ridge.

c. Section 16. SITING EXCEPTIONS
Add to Section (1)

(f) that portion of a stairway less than 0.4 metres vertical distance above the natural
surface of the ground at any point.

Replace Section (2) with the following:

(2) The required Setback may be reduced by not more than 0.9 metres only for the
following features if projecting beyond the face of a Building:

(a) below ground stairwells (allowing additional width for the below-ground-level-
outside-supporting-wall), and

(b) below ground window wells.



3. Zones

a. Section 38, 39, 40 — Building Massing

Replace with:

Second Storey Setback

The front face of the second storey shall be set back a minimum of 2.0 metres from
the front face of the First Storey of the Principal Building.

b. Section 38, 39, 40 — Siting Requirements — Garage Setback

Replace with:
Garage Setbhack

Detached Garages, and that portion of a Principal Building used as a Garage, shall
be set back a minimum of 1.5 metres from the front face of the Principal Building.



